State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Southeast District
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Dr.
Post Office Box 12436
Carroll D. Besadny Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212
Secretary Telephone: 414-263-8500
Telefax: 414-263-8483

WISCONSIN
DEFT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

April 1, 1992

Donald York

Director of Environmental Controls

Chicago and Northwestern Transportation Co.

1 Northwestern Center \\

Chicago, IL 60185 ; “‘\ﬂ—\\\\

SUBJECT: Case Closure Review / Butler Railroad Yard, Milwaukée Wisconsin
Dear Mr. York:

Gina Keenan asked me to review the file for the above referenced site to
determine if further work is necessary in order to transfer the case to no
further action required status.

According to the information provided to the Department from Aqua-Tech Inc.,
after tank removal and overexcavation of contaminated soil, lab results indicate
less than ten parts per million contamination in the soils surrounding the former
10000 gallon underground storage tank. Groundwater pumped from the sump installed
in the excavation did not contain levels of BTEX greater than the Preventive
Action Limit.

The WDNR concurs with the recommendation made by Aqua-Tech that no further action
is required at this site. However, should an environmental problem associated
with the former underground storage tank become apparent in the future, the
Department will require action to correct the situation.

The Department appreciates the actions you have taken to restore the environment
at this site. If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please
contact Gina Keenan at 263-8669 or myself at 263-8655.

ohn Sager

Environmental Specialist

‘L:7§;;;:;L44L¢r\,,a

Gina Keenan cc. SED File e
Hydrogeologist, James Chesshire, Aqua-Tech

Environmental Repair Section
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State of Wisconsin

CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM

Date:

3/26/92

To: File File Ref. 4400

From:

John Sager

Subject: Case Closure Review / Chicago Northwestern - Butler Yard

Reviewed: 03/07/90 Underground Storage Tank Closure Assessment
05/02/90 Phone call from Aqua Tech
04/20/90 R.P. Letter
06/28/90 Remedial Assessment

03/07/90 Remedial Assessment

-11/08/89 removed 10K fiberglass UnPb gasoline tank

-3600 gallons of water pumped from the excavation

~-tank ruptured when it was being excavated, the water was pumped by National Tank
Service

-a groundwater collection sump was installed in the excavation

-there was 25’ of piping to the pump island

-tank located in an old building foundation

-approx. 100 gallons of product was released from the tank into the excavation

-contaminated soil was removed from the site on 11/09/89

-3600 gallons of product, water was pumped from the ex. in 2 truckloads

-ex. dimensions were 38x16x11

-three soil samples taken from the walls of the excavation

-results indicate <10ppm TPH contamination

-PID results for the floor indicate ND

-groundwater sample was collected from the ex. showed high levels of BETX contam.
~B-500ppb, T-1650ppb, E-194ppb, X-3000ppb

06/27/90 Remedial Assessment

-04/26/90 225 gallons water pumped from the excavation

-after recharge the water in the collection sump was sampled
-groundwater was approx. 7°'bgs.

-gsample indicates ND >lppb. BTEX

-contaminated soil transported to Parkview Landfill

-piping was removed 5/11/90

-PID registered ND along the piping and at the dispenser

-samples were taken at the midpoint of the piping and at the dispenser

Documentation:

-Doc. received from National Tank for the removal of the water
-DIHLR Inventory form is in the file

-chain of custody for the samples o.k.

~holding times: 15 days
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-bill of lading for the water removed is in the file

-chain of custody for the water sample o.k., holding times 19 days to the time

of the report, there is no date analyzed
~chain of custody for the pipe and disp. samples o.k.
-holding times for these samples 14 days

Questions:

-where was the rest of the foundation in relation to the tank?
-there were no lab samples taken from the floor of the excavation?
-holding times of 15 days (this was in 1989)

-how much soil was removed from the ex.

-what were the soil types encountered during the excavation

--Considering the age of this file and the relatively good report
documentation, this file should be closed.

and
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COMPOUND

Total Organic Halogens, mg/kg

Silver, AA, mg/kg
Arsenic, GFAA, mg/kg
Barium, AA, mg/kg
Cadmium, AA, mg/kg
Chromium, AA, mg/kg
Lead, AA, mg/kg
Mercury, CVAA, mg/kg
Selenium, GFAA,mg/kg

Gasoline, mg/kg
Diesel Fuel, mg/kg
Oil, mg/kg

Acenaphthene, pg/kg
Acenaphthylene, pg/kg
Anthracene, pg/ke
Benzo(a)fluoranthene, pe/ke
Benzo(b)fluoranthene, pg/kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene, pg/kg
Benzo(a)pyrene, pg/kg
Benzo(ghi)perylene, pelkg
Chrysene, pgfkg
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene, pg/kg
Fluoranthene, pg/kg
Fluorene, pg/kg
Indeno(1,2.3-cd)pyrene, pe/kg
Naphthalene, pg/kg i
Phenanthrene, pg/kg

Pyrene, pg/kg

— Not Reported
Highest Values are Underlined

SS-1

<25
<2.4
6.4

<50.0

<2.4
20.0
26.0
<0.2
<1.0

<5.0
181.0

<20.0
<20.0
<10.0
<0.4
<0.4
<0.4
<0.4
<2.0
<2.0
<0.8
<4.0
6.5
<1.0
<20.0
<10.0
<4.0

SS-2

<2.5
2.5
3.4
<50.0
<2.5
12.0
38.0
<0.2
<1.0

<5.0
<5.0

<20.0
<20.0
<10.0
<0.4
<0.4
<0.4
<0.4
<2.0
<20
<0.8
<4.0
<2.0
<1.0
<20.0
<10.0
<4.0

SS-4

<2.5
<2.2
124
68.0
<2.2
24.0
11.0
<0.2
<1.0

<5.0
<5.0

<20.0
<20.0
<10.0
<0.4
<0.4
5.5
<0.4
<2.2
<2.2
<0.8
<4.0

<20

<1.0
<20.0
<10.0
17.0

SS-6

<2.5
<2.5
8.2
<50.0
<2.5
22.0
13.0
<0.2
<1.0

<5.0
<5.0

<20.0
<20.0
<10.0
<0.4
<0.4
2.3
<0.4
<2.0
<2.0
<0.8
<4.0
<20
<1.0
<20.0
<10.0
<4.0

TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

July
SS-7

<25
<2.0
4.0
<50.0
<2.0
14.0
9.4
<0.2
<1.0

<5.0
<5.0

<20.0
<20.0
<10.0
<0.4
<0.4
4.8
<0.4
<20
<2.0

. <0.8

<40
<20
<1.0
<20.0
<10.0
<4.0

25, 1991

SS-8 .

<25
<2.4
5.7
59.0
<2.4
21.0
11.0
<0.2
<1.0

<5.0
<5.0

<20.0
<20.0
<10.0
<0.4
<0.4
<0.4
<0.4
<2.0
<2.0
<0.8
<4.0
<2.0
<1.0
<20.0
<10.0
<4.0
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Chicago and Northwestem Transportation Company
119th and Hampton Avenue, Wauwatosa, Wisconsin

SS9

<2.5
2.4
3.0
41.0
<1.8
15.0
26.0
<0.2
<1.0

<5.0
<5.0

<20.0
<20.0
<10.0
<0.4
<0.4
<0.4
<0.4
<20
<2.0
<0.8
<4.0
<2.0
<1.0
<20.0
<10.0
<4.0

SS-10

<2.5
<2.5
6.4
50.0
<2.5
24.0
15.0
<0.2
<1.0

<5.0
<5.0

<20.0
<20.0.
<10.0
<0.4
<0.4
<0.4
<0.4
<2:0
<2.0
<0.8
<4.0
<2.0
<1.0
<20.0
<10.0
<4.0

ss-11

<25
2.3
1.8
<50.0
<23
17.0
29.0
<0.2
<1.0

<5.0
<5.0

<20.0
<20.0
<10.0
<04
<0.4
<0.4
<0.4
<2.0
<2.0
<0.8
<4.0
<2.0
<1.0
<20.0
<10.0
<4.0

S$S-12

<25
<2.2
2.5
83.0
<1.9
25.0
11.0
<02
<1.0

<5.0
<5.0
290.0

4200
<20.0
<10.0
<0.4
<0.4
<0.4
<04
<20
<20
<0.8
4300
<20
<10
460.0
1000.0
1600.0

J— v e g

SS-15

<2.5
2.4
26
<50.0
<24
16.0
25.0
<0.2
<1.0

<5.0
<5.0

<20.0
<20.0
<10.0
<0.4
<0.4
<0.4
<0.4
<2.0
<20
<0.8
<4.0
<2.0
<1.0
<20.0
<10.0
<4.0

o —— —
et 2 . e D e A 42 . 8 s s = il
- i s——— e
————




. om:

e mmmt. —— — L [ B [ — R

-~ LTSI LS CONSULTING ENGINEERS

/

- LTSS AT LENTE ST @ ASSOCIATES INC.

Three samples had results greater than detection limits for the TPH analysis. Diesel
fuel was detected at a level of 181 and 927 mg/kg in samples from SB-1 and SB-8,
respectively.  Oil, unspecified, was detected at a level of 290 mg/kg in SB-7. PCBs

were not detected in any of the four samples analyzed.

Of the PAHs, the following were detected at levels of less than 20 micrograms per
kilogram (pug/kg): fluorene in SB-1, pyrene in SB-2, and benzo(k)fluoranthene in
SB-2 and SB-3. In SB-7, acenaphthene, fluoranthene, and naphthalene were detected
at levels ranging from 400 to 500 pg/ke. and phenanthrene and pyrene were detected
at 1000 and 1600 pg/kg, respectively. Finally, in SB-8, naphthalene was detected at
760 pg/kg. and phenanthrene was detected at 3900 pg/ke.

Vill. GROUNDWATER FLOW

Based on groundwater levels observed at the time of sampling in the three wells
installed on site, groundwater was apparently moving to the east-southeast, with an

approximate gradient of 1 foot per 100 feet. Please refer to Figure 4, Estimated

Groundwater Flow.
IX. DISCUSSION
A. Inorganics Analysis

~The highest heavy metals concentrations were observed in samples from the north-
central portion of the site, at depths of 1-3 and 9-11 feet. These sampling locations
were also those in which organics contamination was observed,

Arsenic, chromium and lead were detected in all twelve samples, while levels of silver
and barium were either below detection limits, or slightly higher.  Overall, results for

each metal were all within the same order of magnitude.

-16-
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X. CONCLUSIONS

Groundwater samples were analyzed for eight heavy metals and priority pollutant
organics. None of the organic compounds were detected in the three samples, and all

heavy metals levels were below regulatory limits.

Soil contamination identified on site included TPH, PAHs and possibly heavy metals.
However, because only limited tests were performed, and some of the data was
incongruous, there may be other contaminants on site for which tests were not

performed.

The highest levels of contamination identified were on the northern portion of the site.

In decreasing order of severity, the samples with identified contamination came from
borings SB-8, SB-7, SB-1, SB-2 and SB-3.

SB-1, SB-7 and SB-8 had contamination identified from both TPH and PAHs. The
highest total PAHs readings (nearly 5 mg/kg) and the highest TPH readings (nearly
1000 mg/kg) were obtained from SB-8, in the north-central portion of the site. This

sample was taken from 1-3 feet bgs.

Readings of nearly 4 mg/kg PAHs were also observed in the 1-3 foot bgs sample
from SB-7, near the northern boundary of the property. Oil was detected at a level
of 290 mg/kg in the TPH analysis of this sample, while barium and chromium were

- detected at the highest levels of all twelve samples (83 and 25 mg/kg. respectively).

Relatively low levels (less than 20 mg/kg) of benzo(k)fluoranthene, fluorene and pyrene
were detected in SB-1, SB-2 and SB-3. These occurred with the highest readings for
total arsenic (12.4 mg/kg) and lead (38 mg/kg), which were obtained in samples from
SB-2, 1-3 feet, and SB-1, 9-11 feet, r'espectively.
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Carroll D. Besadny

Secretary

Box 12436

Milwaukee, Wiscons
Fax: (414)

June 29, 1990 File Ref: 4440

Mr. Donald York

Director of Environmental Controls
1 Northwestern Center

Chicago, IL 60185

Dear Mr. York:

RE: Chicago and Northwestern Transportation Company,
Butler Railroad Yard, Milwaukee, Wisconsin

This letter acknowledges the receipt of your report titled "Remedial
Assessment for the Chicago and Northwestern Transportation Company, Butler
Railroad Yard, Underground Storage Tank Site, Milwaukee, Wisconsin". Expected
review time is at least 90 days from June 28, 1990, the date of receipt.
Questions regarding this case should be directed to me at the above address or
at (414) 263-8669.

Sincerely,

/éﬁzabatapcgl, a. Ueernor

Bernice A. Aument
Hydrogeologist, Environmental Response Section

BAA:sbr
c: D. Lott

Z, V. Jackson/J. Cheshire - Aqua-Tech, Inc.
oSED Case File

Jan90\2802\4

/n 53212
263-8483
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SUMMARY
Aqua-Tech, Inc. has completed a Remedial Assessment at the

Chicago and Northwestern Transportation Company, Butler Railroad

yard, located at 119th Street and Hampton Avenue, Milwaukee,

Wisconsin. The remedial activities were conducted for gasoline

contamination discovered during an underground storage tank

closure assessment for fhe removal of one 10,000 gallon unleaded
gasoline tank. The closure assessment was completed by Aqua-Tech
on November 8 and 9, 1989 (Refer to the report prepared by Aqua-

Tech in February, 1990).

The remedial activities consisted of the following:

* Pumping and disposal of 225 gallons of gasoline contaminated
groundwater from the collection sump.

* Collection of one groundwater sample from the collection
sump for laboratory analysis for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX).

* Disposal of the contaminated soil stockpiled at the site at
a WDNR approved landfill.

* Removal of the piping leading from the former underground
storage tank location to the former pump island location.

* Field screening of the soils beneath the piping and

collection of one soil sample from the midpoint of the

piping.

* Collection of one soil sample beneath the former pump
island.

* Laboratory analysis of two soil samples for total petroleum

hydrocarbons (TPH).

As a result of this assessment, Aqua-Tech recommends that NO
FURTHER CORRECTIVE ACTION IS NECESSARY AT THE SITE.

The gasoline contaminated soil removed and stockpiled

following the underground storage tank closure assessment has been



disposed of at an approved landfill. The piping associated with
the underground storage tank has been removed. Laboratory
analysis of soil samples collected from beneath the midpoint of
the piping and from beneath the former pump island did not reveal
the presence of TPH levels above the laboratory detection limit.
Approximately 225 gallons of gasoline contaminated

groundwater were pumped from the collection sump and removed for
disposal. After recharge, laboratory analysis of a groundwater
sample collected from the surface of the water in the collection
sump revealed no BTEX petroleum constituents above the laboratory

detection limit.



2.0 REMEDIAL ASSESSMENT PROCEDURES AND FIELD OBSERVATIONS

2.1

Introduction

This section outlines procedures and observations for
the remedial assessment at the Chicago and Northwestern
Transportation Company Butler Railroad Yard. Rationales for
specific assessment activities are also provided.
Pumping and Disposal of Gasoline Contaminated Groundwater
From the Collection Sump

Aqua-Tech contracted National Tank Service, Milwaukee,
Wisconsin to pump out and dispose of the gasoline
contaminated groundwater from the collection sump installed
during the underground storage tank closure assessment.
On April 26, 1990, National Tank Service removed 225 gallons
of groundwater from the collection sump before pumping the
sump dry. A copy of the Bill of Lading document is provided
in Appendix A.
Sampling of Groundwater from the Collection Sump

The groundwater from the collection sump was allowed
to recharge and on May 2, 1990, a groundwater sample was
collected by Mr. Jay Hetzel of Aqua-Tech. At the time the
samples were collected, the depth to the water level from

the surface was approximately 7.0 feet. The sample was

collected from the surface fraction by inserting a clean PVC

bailer into the sump and transferring the contents into 40
ml vials. A one liter amber glass sample jar was also
collected for additional analysis if determined to be
necessary at a later date. The samples were cooled to 4°C

for transport to the laboratory.



Disposal of the Contaminated Soil

Aqua-~-Tech contracted Asphalt Service, Inc., Milwaukee,
Wisconsin, to load and transport the contaminated soil to an
approved landfill. The contaminated soil had previously
been stockpiled on and covered by an impermeable membrane
during an underground storage tank closure assessment
conducted by Aqua-Tech on November 8 and 9, 1989.

On May 11, 1990, Asphalt Service, Inc. loaded and
transported 112.82 tons of the stockpiled, gasoline
contaminated soil to Parkview Landfill, Germantown,
Wisconsin. The soil was disposed of at Parkview Landfill
under profile number WMA16524. The terms of the profile
state that the soil is to be codisposed and is not to be
thinspread or used as daily cover. Therefére, the soil is
not subject to he requirement to complete a Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources Application to Treat or
Dispose of Petroleum Contaminated Soil.

A copy of the landfill disposal profile and soil
disposal manifest tickets are provided in Appendix B.
Removal of Piping and Soil Sampling Procedures

Aqua-Tech contracted Asphalt Service, Inc. Milwaukee,
Wisconsin, to excavate and remove two 27 foc. sections of
piping leading from the former tank location to the former
pump island. The pipes were removed on May 11, 1990, and
the soils beneath the pipes were field screened with a
photoionization detector by James Cheshire of Aqua-Tech.
Prior to conducting the investigation, the photoionization
meter was calibrated and the results recorded on a
calibration log sheet to be included in the site file and in
a calibration log book. A copy of the calibration log sheet

is provided in Appendix C.



No volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were detected
upon field screening of the pipe bed material or the clay
soil beneath the pipes throughout their entire length. The
soils beneath the pump island were also screened. Soil
samples were collected at the approximate midpoint of the
piping (P-1) and from beneath the former pump island
location (P-2) for laboratory analysis for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH). Site features are shown in Figure 2-1
and the sampling locations are depicted in Figure 2-2.

The samples were collected by packing the clay soil
from beneath the piping/pump island into a teflon-capped 4
ounce sample jar. The samples were cooled to 4°C for
transport to the laboratory.

Soil samples were also collected from the midpoint of
the piping and beneath the former pump island location for
headspace screening with a photoionization detector. The
samples were packed into 4 ounce sample jars with a foil
lining beneath the cap and heated to approximately 70°F.
The probe of the photoionization detector was inserted
through the foil camp lining and the results of the
screening recorded in a field notebook. No VOCs were
detected upon filed screening of the headspace of the two
samples collected. The resuits.of the headspace |
photoionization detector readings are included in Table 3-1.

The trench where the piping was removed was backfilled
with the original material removed from the trench.

Photographs of the piping being removed are provided

in Appendix D.









Chain of Custody Procedures

This section describes procedures used for sample
identification and chain of custody. The purpose of these
procedures was to ensure that the integrity of the samples
was maintained during their collection, transportation, and
storage through analysis.

Sample identifjication documents were carefully
prepared so that sample identification and chain of custody
was ﬁaintained and sample disposition controlled. Sample

identification documents included:

* Field Notebooks
* Sample Labels
* Chain of Custody Records

Each sample was labeled, physically preserved, and
sealed immediately after collection. To minimize handling
of sampling containers, labels were filled out prior to
sample collection. The sample label was completed using
waterproof ink and was firmly affixed to the sample

containers. The sample label provided the following

information:
* Location
* Sample Number
* Date and Time of Collection
* Analysis Required
* Name of Sampler

A chain of custody was fully completed in duplicate by
the Aqua-Tech sampler (See Appendix E) immediately following
sample collection.

Transfer of Custody Shipment

The coolers in which the samples were packed were

accompanied by the chain of custody record. When
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transferring samples, the individuals relinquishing and
receiving them signed, dated, and noted the time on the
chain of custody record. This record documents sample
custody.
Laboratory Custody Procedures

A designated sample custodian accepted custody of the
shipped samples and verified that the sample identification
number matched that on the chain of custody record. A copy
of the completed chain of custody record was retained by the
laboratory until analyses were completed. The record was
then transferred to the site file with the analytical

results.
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3.0

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES AND RESULTS

3.1

Introduction

This section includes results of chemical analyses of
Aqua-Tech collected soil samples for total petroleum
hydrocarbons and an Aqua-Tech collected groundwater sample
for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX).
Analytical Procedures

Soil samples were analyzed for TPH at Aqua-Tech’s
laboratory in Port Washington, Wisconsin with a gas
chromatograph equipped with a flame ionization detector
according to the Modified California Method.

The groundwater sample was analyzed for BTEX at
National Environmental Testing, Inc.’s laboratory in
Rockford, Illinois with a gas chromatograph equipped with a
photoionization detector according to U.S. EPA Method 602.

Specific methodologies utilized are available from the
laboratory conducting the analysis. Methodology references
contain specific QC criteria associated with the particular
methods. These specific requirements include calibration
and QC samples and are described in detail within the
methods. Daily performance tests and demonstration of
precision and accuracy are required.

Reéults of the Chemical Analysis of Groundwater Samples

The results of the chemical analysis of groundwater
sample "Sump" indicated no BTEX petroleum constituents above
the 1.0 ug/l (ppb) laboratory detection limit.

The results of the chemical analysis of the
groundwater sample are included in Table 3-1. The original

laboratory analytical data is provided in Appendix F.



Results of the Chemical Analysis of Soil Samples

The results of the chemical analysis of the soil
samples collected from beneath the midpoint of the piping
(P-1) and from beneath the former pump island location (P-2)
indicated no TPH levels exceeding the 1.0 ug/g (ppm)
laboratory detection limit.

The results of the chemical analysis of the soil
samples are included in Table 3-1. The original laboratory

analytical data is provided in Appendix F.



TABLE 3~1

RESULTS OF THE CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

OF

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Sample Sample Sample
Parameter "Sump” P-1 P-2
Sample Description Groundwater Soil from Soil from
from Midpoint of Beneath
Collection Sump Piping Pump Island
Total Solids (%) —-_— 82 81
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline (ug/g)** - <1.0% <1.0*
Benzene (ug/l) <1.0 — _—
Toluene (ug/l) <1.0 _— _—
Ethylbenzene (ug/l) <1.0 _— —_—
Xylene (ug/l) <1.0 —_— —_—
Photoionization
Detector (ppm)**x* —_—— 0 0
* The Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations

(DILHR) remedial action standard for total petroleum hydrocarbons

in soil is 10

ug/g (ppm).

*% All total petroleum hydrocarbon results were calculated on a dry
weight basis as required by DILHR.

Rk Headspace reading at approximately 70°F.
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4.0

DISCUSSION OF ASSESSMENT RESULTS

4.1

Groundwater

Based on the results of the assessment, the
groundwater contamination identified during the underground
storage tank closure assessment has been removed. The
groundwater contamination was a result of rupturing the tank
during the removal process.

On April 26, 1990, 225 gallons of gasoline
contaminated groundwater were pumped out of the collection
sump and removed for disposal. After allowing the
groundwater in the collection sump to recharge, a
groundwater sample was collected from the surface fraction.
Chemical analysis of the groundwater sample did not indicate
the presence of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, or xylene
levels above the laboratory detection limit. It is believed
that the stiff clay soils surrounding the tank be excavation
and collection sump prevented the migration of the petroleum
contaminants. This allowed the groundwater that was
contaminated above the Wisconsin Administrative Code Chapter
N.R. 140 Groundwater Quality Standards to be pumped out and
removed for disposal.

Soil

Based on the results of the underground storage tank
closure assessment, all of the soil contamination resulting
from the rupture of the tank during the removal process has
been removed. This contam;nated soil has since been
disposed of at a WDNR approved landfill.

Based on the results of this assessment, the pPiping
and former pump island location are not believed to be
contaminated with petroleum products. No volatile organic

compounds were detected upon field screening with a
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photoionization detector and chemical analysis of two
samples did not indicate the presence of total petroleum

hydrocarbons.



5.0

RECOMMENDATIONS

After completing the assessment, Aqua-Tech, Inc. believes
that no further investigation or corrective action is necessary at
the site. The soil and groundwater contamination associated with
the underground storage tank at the site has been removed and

properly disposed.
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. @ CONTRACTOR'’S DEFINITION OF SPECIAL WASTE

."’Specia‘I Waste" means Type A or Type B Special wastes as defined below. %4
: WASTE PROFILE CODE
2. "Type A Special Waste" means any waste, from a commercial or industrial activity meeting any of the following descriptions.

A containerized waste (e.g., a drum, portable tank, lugger box, roll-off box, pail, bulk tanker, etc.) listed in b.-g. below.
A waste containing free liquids.

A sludge waste.

A waste from an industrial process.

A waste from a pollution control process.

Residue and debris from the cleanup of a spill of a chemical substance or commercial product or a waste listed in a.-e. or g.

Contaminated residuals, or articles from the cleanup of a facility generating, storing, treating, recycling, or disposing of wastes
listed in a.-f.

-

@ oean op

3. Incidental Amounts of Special Waste : .
The Contractor recognizes that many customers will produce some *“Type B Special Waste," as defined below. Incidental quarztiucs
of “Type B Special Waste,” do not require a Generator’s Type B Special Waste Profile Sheet (Form WMNA-0089B) to be signed
by the customer. However, the customer must identify the type and amount of Type B Special Wastes which will be provided t
the Contractor in incidental amounts by completing the box in the lower right corner.

4. "Type B Special Waste" means any waste from a commercial or industrial activity meeting the descriptions which follow:

a. Friable asbestos waste from building demolition or cleaning; wall board, wall spray coverings, pipe insulation, etc. Nonfriable
asbestos is not a special waste unless it has been processed, handled or used in such a way that asbestos fibers may be freely
released. Asbestos-bearing industrial process waste is a "Type A Special Waste,

b. Commercial products or chemicals which are off-specification, outdated, unused or banned. Out-dated or off-spcciﬁca.tion,
uncontaminated food or beverage products in original consumer containers are not included in this category, however, containers
which once held commercial products or chemicals are included unless the container is empty. A container is empty when:

All wastes have been removed that can be removed using the practices commonly employed to remove materials from the
type of container, e.g., pouring, pumping or aspirating, and an end has been removed (for containers in excess of 25 gallons),
and no more than 1 inch (2.54 centimeters) of residue remains on the bottom of the container or inner liner, or no more
than 3% by weight of the total capacity of the container remains in the container (containers < 110 gallons), or no more
than 0.3% by weight of the total capacity of the container remains in the container (containers > 110 gallons.) Containers
which once held ACUTELY HAZARDOUS WASTES must be triple rinsed with an appropriate solvent or cleaned by an
equivalent method. Containers which once held substances regulated under the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and
Rodenticide Act must be empty according to label instructions or triple rinsed.

¢. Untreated bio-medical waste - Any waste capable of inducing infection due to contamination with infectious agents from a
bio-medical source including but not limited to a medical practitioner, hospital, medical clinic, nursing home, university medical
laboratory, mortuary, taxidermist, veterinarian, veterinary hospital or animal testing laboratory. Sharps from these sources
must be rendered harmless or placed in needle puncture proof containers. Residue from incineration of infectious wastes is a
"Type A Special Waste."

d. Treated bio-medical wastes - Any wastes from a bio-medical source including but not limited to a hospital, medical clinic,
nursing home, medical practitioner, mortuary, taxidermist, veterinarian hospital, animal testing laboratory, or university
medical laboratory which has been autoclaved or otherwise heat treated or sterilized so that it is no longer capable of inducing
infection. Any sharps from these sources must be rendered harmless or placed in needle puncture proof containers.

e. Liquids and sludges from septic tanks, food service grease traps, or washwater and wastewaters from commercial laundrics,
laundromats and car washes unless these wastes are managed at commercial or public treatment works,

f. Chemical-containing equipment removed from service. Examples: filters, cathode ray tubes, lab equipment, acetylene tanks,
fluorescent light tubes, etc.

g. Waste produced from the demolition or dismantling of industrial process equipment or facilities contaminated with chemicals

from the industrial process Chemicals or wastes removed or drained from such equipment or facility are "Type A Special
Wastes."

CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT HE HAS READ THE F OREGOING DEFINITION AND HAS IDENTIFIED
THE TYPES AND AMOUNTS OF ANY TYPE B WASTE STREAMS PRODUCED IN INCIDENTAL AMOUNTS.

Cé W ¢ %’}"W Mg?é(/@,, 'NCl_?_f-f:’r‘I:A; WA(S}‘!B TYPES AND AMOUNTS:

Easeling frjn_lJnu'Aa 1o <ol
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i
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3992
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: i~ General Manager of WMNA Division concurs that the abo_vc_a_rn_qungs_
Form WMNA-0038AD (2/89) Wasle Management of North America . of "Type B Special Wastes” are incidental to the load. UTRRAEEI
White - WMNA Division Canary - Customer Slgnatupc; Lo S Sl e
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B ‘ﬂ' WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WISCONSIN, INC,

THIS FORM AND ANY SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SHOULD BE RETURNED TO:

Parkview Qan@fill

__N96 W13475 County Line Road

Menomonee Falls, WI 53051

GENERATOR NAME: (1, ,‘;L,' apd

W r tAusesdern  Tre < p2 f’lﬁﬁn——(&mﬁza;.-_ﬂkf feiiee
yt

GENEMTING FACILITY NAHE/ADDRESS: __[. Aitaco Lp [' Ao f“w(’ //IA 7/ 045’0.«!/{4 fl'h (gﬁq_g/»r

' ’q ' Strry F 4nrl ,llmll’/ﬂr Ao,
M.‘/..,n//\}-", WL  S§335 €&

COMPANY CONTACTS:

GENERAL _Do.. . 1) Vae K TITLE NSy, Sn oteane L1Co Y GIDATE 3/3 /99
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WASTE NAME: _ [ ysnline condaminale) So;)
PROCESS GENERATING WASTE:

EY /‘Avn}fna f!n;;; I)AI;II; tD.uu} j'/'gzn:m "ank lPI)
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1. The referenced prbfile sheet had been executed by Sowald - R Yok

. - (Insert Name of Authorized Signatory) on .36,
© (Insert date)
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2. The waste does NOT'éontain the halogenated compounds tetrachloroethylene,

trichloroethylené; methylene chloride, l,l.l-trichloroethane,
tetrachloride, éhlofoform, ortho-dichlorobenzene.

1,1.2-trichloro-1.2. 2-trif1uoroethane.
1.1-

carbon

dichlorodifluoromethane.
trichlorofluoromethane.

dichloroethylene, and 1,2-dichloroethylene at greater than 1% (10,000

ppm) total solvent concentration, This listing includes any combination

of the above named halogenated compounds where the total concentration of
the sum of the concentrations of the individyal compounds exceeds 1% or
10,000 ppm on a weight to weight basis,
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@ WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NORTH AMERICA
g @ " GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE

PLEASE PRINT IN INK OR TYPE l:::l
. Y MmA[E£SDY

- (Shaded area for WMNA use only) ~ WMNA Sales Rep. #: Waste Profile Sheet Code

This completed form must be returned, with the representative sample, to:

p{AA\/; N .,1
pAf"V‘lv ‘-n.\Jn”

— M6 Ww3yaS Lovady Live Parl, MecomumecFalls, WIW §305)

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM ARE FOUND ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE. In order to determine whetHer Waste
Management of North America (WMNA) can accept the Special Waste described in the Generator's Special Waste Profile Sheet referenced
above, you must supply a representative sample of the waste, or sign Part E below certifying that analytical data presented to Waste
Management were derived from testing of a representative sample. A representative sample is defined as a sample obtained using any of the
applicable sampling methods specified in Federal, State or Provincial Regulations. If you collect a representative sample of your waste,
apply the peel off label and ship your sample along with this form to the address noted above. If you have any questions, please refer to the
instructions for this form, or contact your WMNA sales representative.

A. SAMPLING METHOD (Indicate the method used and sign line 5 in Section C to certify a representative sample was taken)

1. D | have obtained a representative sample of the waste material described in the Generator's Special Waste Profile Sheet
referenced above according to the sampling methods specified in 40 CFR 261-Appendix | or equivalent Canadian rules.

2. IE | have obtained a representative sample of the waste material described in the Generator's Special Waste Profile Sheet
referenced above by an equivalent method.

B. SAMPLING SOURCE (e.g., drum, lagoon, pit, pond, tank, vat)

S ')oLk'/.'lfJ Sa,.)
C. REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE CERTIFICATION AND SAMPLE LABEL (COMPLETE LABEL BEFORE REMOVING)

I~ l

'S .
|

1. Waste Profile Sheet Code: l[ wmA J18€3¢Y 1. Waste Profile Sheet Code:

2. I Generator's Name: o : 72 Generator's Name:

3. mmmmmm Name of Waste: Eacoline Conlonianie] €51 3. Name of Waste:

4. mmm Sample Hour/Date: ‘9 AL 18 /89 4. Sample Hour/Date:
i

' H . |
5. W Sampler's Signature: Q . 2 P4 {#_'; 5. Sampler's Signature:

6. Print Sampler's Name: ___ Yanes H. (Ls5h;.r e
7. Samplers Title:___fre)d LAensst
8. Sampler's Employer (if other than generator, see D. below):__4 guas Ze ¢ 4, TA e,

D. WITNESS VERIFICATION (if required) In most circumstances the customer will obtain the sample. However, in those cases in which
WMNA or another contractor obtains the sample, one of the customer's employees must be present to direct the particular source to be
sampled, to witness the sampling, and to complete this Part D.

! was personally present during the sampling described. 1 directed the waste source to be sampled, and | verify the information noted
above.

1. Witness' Sngnature j& }/‘ ?ﬁj %"'

2. Witness' Name: 3. Witness' Title:_J7Z3/1 ¢/«

4. Witness' Employer: ; 71- e 227, _wu Zin 5 Date:__ )/~ 8~&¢

E. REPRESENTATIVE DATA CERTIFICATION (Complete Parts A, B, & C to the extent possible)
By signing below the customer is certifying that:

The analytical data presented to Waste Management of North America were derived from testing of a representative sample taken z
in accordance with one of the methods listed in Part A of this form. :
0,‘!‘:’&04 -h! M £/€.7I ,A,A_i f '.L) 1! (.A_e"n ) * g
SIQnyé;e Title §
TJomes b Chesh ' rp DY ~09-1490 @

Nama Dato
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SPECIAL WASTE ANALYSIS REPORT

This Report Is intended for the sole use

significance of the reported data is made to any other person or entity.

0416165

Wwha 1e6S5s2y
Waste Profile Sheet Code

FROM SAMPLE CONTAINER

and benefit of Waste

ent and its companies. No representation concerning

LABORATORY NaME: __4 A Tech, Zoe,

ADDRESS: o 5. fap Slie o rYoct iWeohin, }n, [V} Sy LABMGR.PHONE, LY/Y ) 34- /¢ § )
DATE SAMPLE RECEIVED AT LAB: 1 / o) ':/,r‘l |_1=ic-90 DATE SAME TAKEN: It/ 5 /89 |=J0-40

LAB SAMPLE NUMBER ASSIGNED: Wwire g T4 WY s CERTIFIC,ATIONGF REP.SAMPLE OBTAINED? ves Ono
CERTIFICATION: Excep! es explicitly noted, all analytical data feporied below were obtained under m

preparation and anal
control program.

DATE OF RepoRT: 1L /0 9/ 57 ’ )-8~ 90
LAB MANAGER NAME: B, o, ake

1e

ylicat methods and analytical equipment specified or approvedinthe

ai y direction and supervision. For Chemical Waste Management, Inc. companies, sample
facility's waste analysis planwereusedin conducting this analysis. ThisIaboralorytollowsaquality assurance

-3 e
. - - e
SIGNATURE: \_} — . . ’[

I PHYSICIAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE

SAMPLE VOLUME COLOR DOES THE WASTE HAVE A PHYSICAL STATE @ 70°F LAYERS FREE LIQUIDS
STRONG INCIDENTAL ODOR? O MULTILAYERED D ves BNO
. Breo Byes Ono iF known, Blsoun O3 sem-soup O BI-LAYERED VOLUME:
‘7‘ Svunces fewn DESCRIBE_ L u Soli'rnf Ououwo Orowper EJ siNGLE PRASED %
v Test Hecg?ved E:ct)::ae%:ﬁg ADnaat leysoi's v Test Rec%?ved E;(c'z::aecc; :ﬁg A%aatlilgig
Specific Gravily Sulfur, as S, %
U [pH.su. 9.9 4-24-84
Acidity, %, as Phenols, mg/t
Alkalinity, %, as Cyanides, as CN, Total mg/I
C.0.D., mg/ Cyanides, as CN, Free mg/|
B.0.D..mg/ Ammonia Nitrogen, as N, mg/l
J/ Total Solids @ 105°C, % 9 ) 11-12-2 9 Total Kjeldah! Nitrogen, as N, mg/l
Total Dissolved Solids, mg/l
R.O.E. @ 180°C, mg/ Total Alkalinity, P, as CaCOj, mg/l
Total Alkalinity, M, as CaCOs, mg/}
1./ | Fiash Point, °F (closed cup) 79,0 LN Total Hardness, as CaC0;, mg/l
Ash Content, on ignition, % Calcium Hardness, as CaCO;, mg/Il
Heating Value, BTU/Ib Magnesium Hardness, as CaC0s, mg/i
Arsenic, as As, mg/l Oil and Grease, mg/)
Barium, as Ba, mg/t Paint Filter Test, free liquids, %
Cadmium, as Cd, mg/I Water Content, as H:0, %
Chromium, Total, as Cr, mg/l
Chromium, Hexavalent, as Cr *s, mg/l Aldrin, mg/|
Cobalt, as Co, mg/l Chlordane, mg/|
Copper, as Cu, mg/) DDT, mg/t
Iron, Total, as Fe, mg/ Dieldrin, mg/i
Iron, Dissolved, as Fe, mg/i Heptachtor, mg/l
Lead, as Pb, mg/l w L\} O 1|1 -89 Parathion, mg/
Manganese, as Mn, mg/i Endrin, mg/t
Magnesium, as Mg, mg/I Lindane, mg/1
Mercury, as Hg, mg/i Methoxychlor, mg/|
Nickel, as Ni, mg/t Toxaphene, mg/i
Selenium, as Se, mg/! 24-D, mg/l
Silver, as Ag. mg/l 2,4,5-TP (Silvex), mg/i
Thatlium, as T1, mg/ VITPH - Eesefine Ybug /g 14=33-29
Zinc, as Zn, mg/t PCBs, mg/I i
AL Tt Leod 13 4001 =S85 ) Bonagne <l o i-23-59
Bicarbonates, as HCO3, mg/I 4 pH Screen, s.u. 4
Bromides, as Br, mg/l Cyanide Screen, (+,+)
Carbonates, as CO3, mg/| Flammability Screen, (+,-)
Chlorides, as CI, mg/l Oxidizer Screen, (+,-)
Fluorides, as F, mg/) Radiation Screen, (+,-)
Nitrates, as NOs, mg/| Sulfide Screen, (+,) :
Nitrites, as NO2, mg/| Water Mix Screen, (+,-)
Phosphates, 85 P, mg/| VI Tole o 3 ) s 1]-23- 89
Sulfates, as S04, g1 VI £ )sens sae Leloy o 1123 -3
Sullides, as S, mg/l Vv p'f,_‘ [ AT - - €
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B ENVIRONMENTAL
zitle TESTING, INC. : | Tel (815) 67a-2171 Y

Fax: (813) 874-5622

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Jim Cheshire 05-21-90

AQUA-TECH INC.
140 South Park Street _ Sample No: 73206

Port Washington WI 53074

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Sump, Grab Water #2794
' : Project #90730 Chicago NW-Butler

Date Taken: 05-02-90 1100 Date Received: 05-03-90 1230

UST VOLATILE CMPDS-WATER

Benzene . <1.0 ug/L
Ethylbenzene , <1l.0 ug/L
Toluene <1.0° . ug/L
Xylenes <1.0 ug/L

Brian Wanner, Manager
Rockford Division
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Carroll D. Besadny
Secretary

Box 12436
Mllwaukee, Wisconsin 53212

Fax: (414) 562-1258

April 20, 1990 File Ref: 4440

Mr. Donald York

Director of Environmental Controls
1 Northwestern Center

Chicago, IL 60185

Dear Mr. York:

RE: "Underground Storage Tank Closure Assessment for the Chicago and
Northwestern Company, Butler Railroad Yard, Milwaukee, Wisconsin®",
Dated February 1990

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) is in receipt of the
subject document prepared as part of a site assessment performed at the time
your tanks were abandoned. The Department of Industry, Labor and Human
Relations’ site assessment guidelines require that you notify the WDNR when
results of the soil sample analyses indicate the presence of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) in excess of 10 ppm or if BETX compounds, (benzene,
ethylbenzene, toluene and total xylenes), are present in groundwater collected
from the excavation. Based on the apparent presence of petroleum in the soil
and groundwater, the WDNR believes that petroleum products have been
discharged to the environment.

Wisconsin Statute 144.76(3) states: A person who possesses or
controls a hazardous substance which is discharged or who causes
the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions
necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable and
minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands,
or waters of this state."

Because you are the legal owner of the property and possess or control a
hazardous substance which has been discharged, you are responsible for
determining the extent and degree of the contamination to the soil and
groundwater, cleanup and proper disposal of all hazardous substances present
at the site. You have a legal obligation to take the steps necessary to
cleanup the discharge in a timely manner.

The Department requests that within 30 days of receiving this letter that you
notify this office in writing whether you have hired an experienced






State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Carroll D. Besadny

Secretary
Box 12436
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212
Fax: (414) 562-1258
April 3, 1990 Flle Ref: 4440
Mr. Z. Vance Jackson
Aqua-Tech, Inc.
140 South Park Street
Port Washington, WI 53074
Dear Mr. Jackson:
RE: "Underground Storage Tank Closure Assessment for the Chicago and

Northwestern Company, Butler, Wisconsin"

The subject document was received by this office March 19, 1990.

Contamination discovered during the closure assessment at the referenced
facility is identified therein. In order to inform the owner/operator of this
facility of their legal responsibilities per Wisconsin Statue 144.76, the
following information is required:

Facility owner/operator,

Facility representative/contact,

Address of facility representative/contact,
Phone number of facility representative/contact.

W N

Releases from underground storage tanks regulated under Subtitle I of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act require compliance with the provisions
of 40 CFR Parts 280 and 281. This is federal law administered by the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). EPA has the authority to take
enforcement action at any time, but will generally not take action against
parties cooperating with the state. Additionally, the ability to use the
Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund (PECFA) to recover eligible costs
associated with UST remedial investigations and cleanup is dependent on the
cooperation of the owner/operation in complying with state and federal
regulations.

The requested information should be sent to me at the above address
immediately. If you have any questions regarding this letter, you may contact
me at (414) 562-9525.

Sincerely,
Svniin AL i

Bernice A. Aument
Hydrogeologist, Environmental Response Section

c: Vé%D Case File
Apr90\1897\4
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Field Chemist
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maintained and sample disposition controlled. Sample
identification documents included:
* Field Notebooks
* Sample Labels
* Chain of Custody Records
Each sample was labeled, physically preserved, and
sealed immediately after collection. To minimize handling
of sample containers, labels were filled out prior to sample
collection. The sample label was completed using waterproof
ink and was firmly affixed to the sample containers. The
sample label gave the following information:
* Location
* Sample Number
* Date and Time of Collection
* Analysis Required
* Name of Sampler
A chain of custody record was fully completed in
duplicate by the Agqua-Tech sampler (See Appendix D)
immediately following sample céilection.

Transfer of Custody Shipment

The coolers in which the samples were packed were
accompanied by the chain of custody record. When
transferring samples, the individuals relinquishing and
receiving them signed, dated, and noted the time on the
chain of custody record. This record documents sample

custody.



Laboratory Custody Procedures

A designated sample custodian accepted custody of the
shipped samples and verified that the sample identification
number matched that on the chain of custody record. A copy
of the completed chain of custody record was retained by the
laboratory until analyses were completed. The record was
then transferred to the site file with the analytical

results.









3.0 ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES AND RESULTS

3.1

3.2

3.3

Introduction
This section includes results of laboratory analysis of

Aqua-Tech collected soil samples for total petroleum

‘hydrocarbons (TPH) and groundwater samples for benzene,

toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes (BTEX) using U.S. EPA
methods 5030 and modified 8020.
Analytical Procedures

Analytical methodology references contain specific QC
criteria associated with the particular methods. These
specific requirements include calibration and QC samples and
are described in detail within the methods. Daily
performance tests and demonstration of precision and
accuracy are required.

Results of Chemical Analysis of Aqua-Tech Collected Samples
Soil-

Chemical analysis of samples revealed no TPH
contaminants at levels above the 10 ug/g laboratory
detection limit in the three soil samples collected from the
tank bed after excavation operations had been completed.

Analysis of the composite sample of stockpiled soil
indicated:

* TPH was present at a concentration of 46 ug/g

* Detectable levels of toluene (3.1 ug/g),

ethylbenzene (1.1 ug/g), and xylenes (14 ug/g) were

present






TABLE 3-1
RESULTS OF CHEMICAL ANALYSIS
OF
AQUA-TECH, INC, COLLECTED

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Composite

Soil Soil Soil Soil Groundwater

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Parameter #1 #2 #2 #4 #5
TPH* (Gasoline) <10 ug/g** <10 ug/g <10 ug/g 46 ug/g -———
Total Solids 87% 79% 93% 81% ———-
Benzene -——— -—- -—— 1.0 ug/g 500 ug/1
Toluene —-—- -——- -—— 3.1 ug/g 1,650 ug/1
Ethylbenzene - -—— -—— 1.1 ug/g 194 ug/l
Xylene -—— —-—— -— 14 ug/g 3,000 ug/l
pH ———- -——- -—-- 8.81 -—--
Total Lead - ———- ———- 13 ppm ———-
E.P. Toxic

Lead -—— -——= -~ <1,0 mg/1 -

Flash Point ——- —-—— - 200°F -——
Photoionization
Meter Readings 0 ppm 0 ppm 0 ppm 2-20 ppm ———

* The total petroleum hydrocarbon results are reported on a dry weight
basis as required by the Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and
Human Relations.

*x 10 ug/g is the maximum concentration of TPH contamination allowed in

soil before remediation is required by the Wisconsin Department of
Industry, Labor and Human Relations. '



4,0 DISCUSSION

4.1

4.3

Introduction

This section discusses data and information that apply
to observed and potential contamination that may be
attributed to the Chicago and Northwestern Transportation
Company Butler Railroad Yard underground storage tank site.
Soil

Gasoline was detected in the soil at the Chicago and
Northwestern Transportation Company Butler Railroad Yard
site above the 10 ug/g Wisconsin DILHR remedial action level
in the soil excavated and stockpiled on the site. However,
no gasoline contamination was detected in any of the soil
samples collected from the tank bed walls after excavation
operations were completed. In addition, field screening of
the tank bed with a photoionization meter did not indicate
any volatile organic compound levels above background in the
soils. It is probable that the thick clay soils on the site
have limited the migration of the contaminants within the
soil medium,
Groundwater

Gasoline constituents were detected in the groundwater
at concentrations above the Wisconsin Administrative Code
N.R. 140.10 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards (Table
4-1). A groundwater collection sump has been installed, and
further monitoring of the groundwater for petroleum
components will be necessary to determine if further pumping

and disposal of contaminated groundwater is required.



Substance
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Xylene

TABLE 4-1

PUBLIC HEALTH GROUND WATER QUALITY STANDARD
WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE - CHAPTER N.R. 140

SUBCHAPTER II -~ GROUNDWATER QUALITY STANDARDS

Enforcement Standard Preventative Action
(micrograms per liter) (micrograms per liter)
0.67 0.067
1360 272
343 68.6
620 ' 124



5.0

RECOMMENDATIONS

After completing the environmental site assessment for the
Chicago and Northwestern Transportation Company Butler Railroad
Yard site, Aqua-Tech, Inc. recommends no further investigation or
corrective action for the soils on the site. Based on ;nalytical
results of the soil samples collected, the soil contamination is
believed to have been removed from the tank bed.

However, the groundwater at the site is contaminated with
gasoline and further periodic monitoring will be necessary.
Aqua-Tech, Inc. recommends the following course of action:

* Monthly pumping of the sump via a tank truck disposal

company.

* Collection of a groundwater sample from the coilection
sump following each pumping and laboratory analysis of
the sample for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene
(BTEX).

* Wwhen the BTEX levels reach a combined total of 5 ppm,
collection of a groundwater sample for laboratory
analysis for total volatile srganic compounds.

* When the groundwater meets the 5 ppm total volatile
organic compounds standard set by the Milwaukee
Metropolitan Sewerage District, a discharge permit will
be sought so that the groundwater can be pumped into the
nearest sanitary sewer under the terms of the permit.

* Periodic collection of a groundwater sample from the

collection sump until the levels meet, as closely as



possible, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Chapter NR 140.10 Groundwater Quality Standards.
Completion of a remedial action report for DNR submittal

and review.



Wisconsin Department of
Industry, Labor and
Human Relations

For Office Use
TankD# (¢

o>

Tw

UNDERGROUND
PETROLEUM PRODUCT
TANK INVENTORY

Instructions

Send Completed Form To:

Safety & Buildings Division
Bureau of Petroleum Inspection
P.O. Box 7969

Madison, WI 53707

Telephone (608)266-8981

This form is to be completed pursuant to Section 101.142, Wis. Stats., to register all underground tanks in Wisconsin that have stored,
currently store or will store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see the reverse side for additional information on this program. An
underground storage tank is defined as any tank with at least 10 percent of its total volume (including piping) located below ground level. A
separate form is needed for each tank. Send each completed form to the agency designated in the top right corner.

This Individual Tank
Registration Applies
To (check one):

EEEEY

nvHrwn S

Tank still in active use
Inoperative or abandoned tank with product still in tank

Inoperative or abandoned tank with no known product in tank

Location for which tank has been removed

New tank to be installed (provide date):

A. IDENTIFICATION

1. Name of Installation 2. Name for Mailing if Different Than # 1
CHICAGo ARD pJoRTH WESTERWK CHICASD AMD noRTH WESTERN - p . Yol
Street Address of Instailation Mailing Address if Different Than #1
YB23 N- 15Tk STREET 165 V. Can/ac
i Village D Town of: B‘Cit Village D Town of:
i v AL/ AUKEE . ’ v H1cA6o
State Zip Code County q U State Zip Code County 7
wisc s3225 M1 heEE ILLsots 60606 Coo K 9
3. Name of Contact Person 4. Name of Owner if Different from #3 :
8-4. NVEtLson/ SAME A4S 2
Street Address Street Address :
325 SPENCER
@ City E] Village D Town of: D City D Village D Town of:
WEST CHICAs0 '
State Zip Code County State Zip Code County
1LLrwols L 0l8S Du PAGE
Telephone Number (include area code} - Telephone Number (include area code)
312 - 260— 2797 F12— SC9—-6/27

S. Fire De

SildGes cine peer

artment Name and 1D #

6. Tank Age (date installed, if known; or years old)

B 7£0)0)

7. If Tank Abandoned, Cive Date (mo / day / yr}

8. Tank Capacity

9, Tank Manufacturer’s Name, if known:

(in gallons) (0000
B. TANK CONSTRUCTION: '
1. [ Bare Steel 2. [ cathodically Protected Steel 3. Coated Steel
[ ] Fiberglass 5. [ other (specify):
C. TANK CONTENTS: .
1. [ Diesel 2. L_| Lleaded Gasoline 3. [ Unleaded Gasoline
4. [ ruel il 5. L Gasohol 6. ] Other (specify):
- D. TYPE OF USER {check one): : .
1. [ Gas Station 2. [ suk Storage 3. ] Utility 4. ] Mercantile
. Industrial 6. L Government School 8. L] Residential
9. (1 Agricultural 10. L1 other (specify):
Signature of Person Completing Form: Date Completed:

S$BD-7437(R.09/85)

v
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THIS AEMORANDUM

% or oeknowledgment that e bill of foding hos been iuuved end i rol the Original 87 of [ading, nor

_: wtopy or duplicate, carering the properly named hereln, and & intended soley for filing or record.
] CARRIER: NATIGHAL TAKK SERVICE OF ¥ NG, SCAC Carrier he TI5=50

woﬁ oﬁo'ﬁo Shipper’s No.

SimfME O ot CIQ. *\J_:L‘

F X
g7

B Y R S

i ;EJ{TEWE -":.'i':—--v' *ﬁmﬁ'-wﬁ;‘t{ﬂ' =
1

(1€ MAZARDDOUS WAVERIALS = PROPER SHIPPINE;NAME}:

GASOLINE — FLAMIABLE LIQIID

ot

{30: e NATIOMAL TAE SERVICE OF VISC.,Tic. o CaCie & NORTAESTERY
Street 1613 §0. 73iw ST, Street 4323 K. 119Ti ST.
{ Destination  VEST ALLIS, WISC. Zip 53214 Origin MIiw., VISC, Zip

b s. CFLOF Vehicle

Y

0R1203

ON1203

E.R.C. £27

FEDERAL & STATE REGULATIONS

reqidations vt oot Hezardous

Generstars matosls!l disposed of Pumped cut free ilfuids
l1a ascordence with ell rtes end “RO SLUDCEE 1jiKEs

Wests Faclilty, 1E138.73rd St
- Yyest AMix ¥yl

E.P.A 1ndent No W1 D O 73833830
pod B DNRB Mo 10848 ]

Remit C.O.D. to:
Address:
City: State: Zip:

C.O.D. FEE:
Prepaid [
Collect () § -

COD Ami: $

NOTE — Where the rate is Gependent on value, shippers are required 1o siate specifically in
writing the agreed or declared value of the property. The pgreed or declared velue of the property
i$ trereby specifically stated by the shipper 1o be not exceeding § Por
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g S pge et gy S Aoy w——
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Mgrnrs o Camigrant

FREIGHT CHARGES

Oereran [Jcouecrfig

RECENVED, subsect 10 the classificatons ad Tawiully Tried 10rHy in aHect 04 the Eate of issue of the Bib of

Pockages unknown], mehed. consy! t
contract) greet 10 Carry 10 8 wsual place of Gelivery 81 324 destinalion, ¥ o0 i1L roule, otherwise to
clrss 1co1on on the dave of
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Tha » w0 cemriy that
<1 wbeied png 8¢ n proper condnion
1 Oepsnment of Tranaponmon

the Bowe el Male-alt e pogery Clasidwd, drs dud . mackad ond
Wamgonaion scxording 19 The ampicabie regulsione o the

[ SHIPPER:

[l A Yesmsnsikoed ant i nerh il
T e X X et

Loy

fartadalYa)a)
e b e Au = W

PER: {J . o, mit Ao
DATE: ..~ 11-8-89 ~

ned, ored dastined 33 mdicated above which said Carter (1he word carrage baing wede oot the oughout This comirect
Gelvef 10 SNOINEY L2TH OF The TOULS 10 Sa:d Destination. R i muluslly agroed a4 1o sach carrier of 8 or any of. sa+d property

oves 3V or @ny portion of said ronte W0 Bestination and as 10 sach party 8t By tirve imtererted in aft or any 82 propenty, that

the goves rig shopment
Shigper herady certies that he is familar with all the D1 of lading terms and conditions in the povening classfication pnd the said terms and condions sre hereby »greed to h)o'ﬂ:’»v

{edamg the propey Gescrbed above i apparent good orde’, sacept 88 noted {contenty pnd condnon of contents of
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pﬁmos . FURNISMED BT CATAIER
P DLUVELSIGNATY :kﬂ Jg

-
DATE~ _ 11-8-7¢

EMERGENCY RESPONSE
TELEPHONE NUMBER:

Manned 24 hours/day by & person with knowledge of the hazards of the
material and emergency response information or who has access 1o a per-
son with that knowledge.

B-BLS-B3 . .
Rev. 8/88

R R T )

% CONTAINS HAZARDDUS MATERIALS =

: FOR HELP IN CHEMICAL EMERGENCIES INVOLVING SPILL, LEAK, FIRE OR EXPOSURE CALL TOLL-FREE 1-800
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5‘2,!.’.;3—,'-?’_".“;’1 FOR HELP IN CHEMICAL EMERGENCIES INVOLVING SPILL LEAK FIRE OR EXPOSURE CALL TOLL-FREE 1-803-424-8300 DAY OR NIGHT b

TTHIS MEMORANDUM

52111 on ocknowledgment thet o b of lading has beea issued 0nd s not the Original BT of Lading, nor' : i Shipper’s No.

4= cop; or duphiste, covesing the property named herein, ord is intended salely for fifing o record,

Carrier’s No.

10: . . - . FROM:
Consignee Iationzol Tank Serv. A Shipper Chicago Vorthwestern Transp.
Street 1613 S. 75 ' Street 4833 1i, 119th St.

. C;ARF{IER: NATICHAL TANK SERVICE OF VNG . SCAC Date Yoy Q. 180
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CASULINT. SOLUTION FLAMMASLE LIQUIN
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< | 3} "ot X ey
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| and VYA DNB No 10848 i ‘ ' .
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SHIPPER: AW TRANUSP, © CARRIER)) e L—— 7
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DATE:/ 11/9/%989 DATE: 11/9/29
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EMERGENCY RESPONSE material and emer enzy vyesponse information or \Sho has access to & per-
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PROJECT NAME
Crw : Luilroad = B ller NO.
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: QM‘\@—‘?’ : %4’ Al OF
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List Additiona! Responsible Party Names Here: page3
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i D
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Additional Site Comments:







Definitions:

FIELD INVESTIGATION - The initial investigation to determine the extent and degree of contamination in soil and groundwater was in progress.

SOIL EXCAVATION - Contaminated soil was excavated and stored, treated or disposed. This may be a partial or total response to contamination.
This definition does not include removal of clean tank backfill material. Enter the cubic yards of soil which went to each destination.

LANDFILLED - Excavated contaminated soil was disposed of at a licensed landfill.
MIXED INTO ASPHALT - Excavated contaminated soil was mixed into asphalt as a plant which is permitted to accept petroleum contaminated soil,

THERMAL TREATMENT - Excavated contaminated soil was treated in a unit which heats soil to volatilize contaminants and controls emissions of
contaminants to the atmosphere.

THIN SPREAD - Excavated contaminated soil was spread on an impermeable surface and remediated by exposure to the atmosphere and naturally
occurring microbes.

ACTIVE BIOREMEDIATION - Oxygen and/or nutrients were added to soil or groundwater to promote the breakdown of contaminants by microbes.
Active bioremediation may be an in-situ or ex-sit treatment method.

LANDSPREAD - Excavated contaminated soil was spread on the land surface to promote natural degradation of the contaminants through exposure to
the atmosphere and naturally occurring microbes. Landspreading must be conducted in accordance with the requirements of Ch. NR 518, Wis. Adm.
Code.

IN-SITU TREATMENT - Contaminated soil and/or groundwater was remediated without removal from its original location. Soil vapor extraction is an
example of in-situ soil treatment . -

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION - A system consisting of vapor recovery wells, pumps and, in some cases, an off-gas treatment system, was installed to
remove contamination from the soil.

NATURAL BIODEGRADATION - The rate of natural breakdown of petroleum compounds by naturally occurring microbes in soil or groundwater
was monitored. -

GROUNDWATER TREATMENT - Contaminated groundwater was treated in compliance with applicable state and federal requirements to remove
contaminants.

PUMPED AND AIRSTRIPPED - Contaminated groundwater was pumped from the aquifer and treated to remove the contaminants by mixing the
water with air in a tower or other structure.

AIR SPARGING - Air was injected into the aquifer to move dissolved contaminants from groundwater into the air. Air sparging is usually used in
conjunction with soil vapor extraction.

FREE PRODUCT - Liquid petroleum which was floating on the water table was removed by pumping.





